PROPOSED ORDINANCE 19-44

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas, an Ordinance to be entitled: an Ordinance to identify the website designated for the online posting of advertisements for notices of an intention to receive bids.

WHEREAS, it has been determined that there is a need for the ability to use online advertisement for notices of an intention to receive bids; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with A.C.A §22-9-906 the Quorum Court must adopt an ordinance that identifies each website designated for the online posting of advertisements for notices of an intention to receive bids; and

WHEREAS, Faulkner County Residents would benefit from the online posting of advertisements for notices of an intention to receive bids, as it is more cost effective, and will reach more potential bidders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1: Upon completion of the requisite statutory notice procedures, the County Judge, pursuant to A.C. A. §22-9-90, for all procurement matters which have been authorized by law, shall have the ability to post online advertisements for notices of intentions to receive bids at "https://www.faulknercounty.org/business/rfp".

Dated:

Dated:

Attest:

Margaret Darter Quorum Court Secretariat Faulkner County, AR Approved: ______ Jim B. Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, AR